THE COURTS

Title 255—LOCAL **COURT RULES**

LANCASTER COUNTY

Lancaster County Rules of Criminal Procedure No. 202.1; No. 13 AD 2010; CPJ. No. 7, Page 1357

Administrative Order

And Now, this 7th day of July, 2010, it is hereby Ordered that new Lancaster County Rule of Criminal Procedure No. 202.1^* is adopted as follows:

The Court Administrator is directed to:

- 1. File one (1) certified copy of this Order and Rule with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts.
- 2. File two (2) certified paper copies and one (1) diskette or CD-ROM containing this Order and Rule with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.
- 3. Publish a copy of this Order and Rule on the Unified Judicial System's web site at http:/ujsportal.pacourts.us/ localrules/ruleselection.aspx.
- 4. Keep continuously available for public inspection copies of the Order and Rule in the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts Office.

This Order shall become effective 30 days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

By the Court

JOSEPH C. MADENSPACHER, President Judge

*Rule 202.1. Approval of Search Warrant Application by Attorney for the Commonwealth-Local Option.

The District Attorney, having filed a certification pursuant to Pa.R.Crim.P. 202, search warrants applied for by an Officer of the Pennsylvania Game Commission for the crimes listed below, shall not hereafter be issued by any judicial officer, unless the search warrant applications have the approval of an attorney for the Commonwealth

A. A violation of any criminal offense listed in any title of the Pennsylvania Statutes and/or Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes Annotated.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-1272. Filed for public inspection July 16, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

LANCASTER COUNTY

Lancaster County Rules of Criminal Procedure No. 316A; No. 12 AD 2010; CPJ. No. 7, Page 1357

Administrative Order

And Now, this 7th day of July, 2010, it is hereby Ordered that new Lancaster County Rule of Criminal Procedure No. 316A* is adopted as follows:

The Court Administrator is directed to:

- 1. File one (1) certified copy of this Order and Rule with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts.
- 2. File two (2) certified paper copies and one (1) diskette or CD-ROM containing this Order and Rule with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.
- 3. Publish a copy of this Order and Rule on the Unified Judicial System's web site at http:/ujsportal.pacourts.us/ localrules/ruleselection.aspx.
- 4. Keep continuously available for public inspection copies of the Order and Rule in the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts Office.

This Order shall become effective 30 days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

By the Court

JOSEPH C. MADENSPACHER, President Judge

*Rule No. 316A. Additional Condition of the Accelerated Rehabilitative Disposition Program (A.R.D.) when a summary offense(s) is/are included on the A.R.D. Order.

In addition to fees and charges imposed by statute or by the Supreme Court, fees which relate to the expense of administering the A.R.D. program may be imposed as a condition of the A.R.D. Program. Until changed by administrative order, the following shall be assessed a defendant, a twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) processing fee for each individual summary offense listed on the court case A.R.D. Order to cover expenses related to the administration of the A.R.D. program.

The reasonable costs associated with administering the program shall be collected in the same manner as cost of prosecution and shall be payable to the County of Lancaster general fund.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-1273. Filed for public inspection July 16, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME COURT

Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that on June 23, 2010, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania ordered that James Matthew Kernan be placed on Temporary Suspension from the practice of law pursuant to Rule 214, Pa.R.D.E., effective July 23, 2010. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

ELAINE M. BIXLER,

Secretary

The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 10-1274. Filed for public inspection July 16, 2010, 9:00 a.m.]